

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

TUESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, THE CHIEF JUSTICE
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
WRIT PETITION NO: 15873 OF 2025

Between:

Marakkagari Krishnappa, S/o. Late Akkulappa, Aged about 59 years, Occ.
District Judge (Retired), R/o.D.No.6/537-19, Ram Nagar, Anantapuram,
Anantapuram District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of AP, Rep. by its Secretary, Department of Law (L.A&J),
Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh - 500 022.
2. High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati, Rep. by the Registrar
General, High Court Buildings, Amaravati.
3. The Registrar (Vigilance), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati,
High Court Buildings, Amaravati.
4. The Accountant General, 8th floor Stalin central mall, MG road,
Governorpet, Vijayawada-520002.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate
SRI K RAGHU VEER presented this Petition under Article 226 of the
Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit
filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order, direction,
writ, more particularly Writ of Mandamus declaring the impugned order of the
Respondent in Lr.No.AG(A&E)/PM/II/K-565/SP63/2016-12/18 dated



01.04.2024 in rejecting the Petitioners case for revision of pay scales of 2024 w.e.f. 01.05.2004 in the cadre of Senior Civil Judge as per FR22(B) on the ground that the suspension period has not been regularized as illegal, improper, unjust, arbitrary and contrary to law and set aside the same and consequently direct the Respondent No.4 to implement the order of the High Court of Andhra Pradesh in Order Roc.No.783/2022-B1 dated 10.05.2023 and revise the pay scales under FR22-B by duly taking the last pay drawn by the Petitioner of Rs.1,83,490/- instead of Rs.1,67,920/- and revise the pension under revised pay scales and grant consequential relief as was done in the case of M.Srinivasa Chary, retired District Judge of Telangana as per the Judgment in W.P.No.23837 of 2023 dated 17.03.2025.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. K G Krishna Murthy, Sr. Counsel appearing for Mr. K Raghu Veer for the petitioner, and of GP FOR LAW DEPARTMENT for the Respondent No.1, and of M/s.Swarna Seshu, Standing Counsel, for the Respondent No.4, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Secretary, Department of Law (L.A&J), State of AP, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh - 500 022.
2. The Registrar General, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati, High Court Buildings, Amaravati.
3. The Registrar (Vigilance), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati, High Court Buildings, Amaravati.
4. The Accountant General, 8th floor Stalin central mall, MG road, Governorpet, Vijayawada-520002.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should

not be admitted, on or before 19.08.2025, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

“Issue notice to the respondents.

Service of personal notice on respondent No. 4 is permitted.

List on 19.08.2025.”

Sd/- G.HELNA NAIDU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

- 1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati, High Court Buildings, Amaravati.**
- 2. The Registrar General, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati, High Court Buildings, Amaravati.**
- 3. The Registrar (Vigilance), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati, High Court Buildings, Amaravati.**
- 4. The Secretary, Department of Law (L.A&J), State of AP, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh - 500 022.**
- 5. The Accountant General, 8th floor Stalin central mall, MG road, Governorpet, Vijayawada-520002. (Addresses 4 & 5 by RPAD)**
- 6. One CC to SRI. K RAGHU VEER, Advocate [OPUC]**
- 7. Two CCs to GP FOR LAW LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]**
- 8. One CC to M/s.Swarna Seshu, Standing Counsel, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OPUC]**
- 9. One spare copy**

KN

HIGH COURT

HC,J

&

RC,J

DATED:01/07/2025

LIST ON 19.08.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.15873 of 2025

